

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
5/6/2019 2:12 PM
No. 36393-7-III

WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III

BEVERLY SEVIGNY,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL G. SEVIGNY,

Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM YAKIMA COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

MIKE SEVIGNEY'S OPENING BRIEF

Gregory M. Miller WSBA #14459

CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600
Seattle, Washington 98104-7010
(206) 622-8020

*Attorneys for Appellant Michael
G. Sevigny*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND ISSUES ON APPEAL.....	2
A. Assignments of Error.	2
B. Issues on Appeal.	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Procedural History: Separation in 2013, filing in 2015, trial April 30-May 1, 2018.	4
B. Substantive Facts.....	5
1. Mike’s construction background, the construction company partnership he started with his son Matt in 2007, and the real estate company Mike and Matt jointly started in late 2012.....	5
2. The 16 th Avenue Properties, LLC, jointly owned solely by Mike and Matt.....	7
3. Beverly Sevigny’s background, the marriage, separation in January, 2013, and Mike’s continual financial support of Beverly.	8
4. Beverly’s requested property division: the home and cabin, one million dollars, plus half of Mike’s income forever, plus half their averaged income.	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
5. Mike’s proposal: 60-40 split of community property, in favor of Beverly with maintenance of \$2,500 for five years.	12
C. Trial Court Rulings.	14
1. May 2, 2018 letter ruling.	14
2. Reconsideration.....	17
IV. ARGUMENT	18
A. Standard of Review.....	18
B. Basic Principles of Community Property Law.	20
1. Statutory principles for property division.....	20
2. The law provides for <i>fair</i> distribution, not <i>equal</i> distribution, nor a right to maintain the prior lifestyle of the marriage.	21
C. Even Assuming <i>Arguendo</i> That The Post-Separation Property Acquired By 16th Avenue Properties Is Community Property, The Trial Court Erred Under <i>Marriage of Griswold</i> and RCW 26.16.140 By Failing To Credit Mike With The Post-Separation Increase In Value Of That Asset Which Was Solely Under His Operation And Control And The Increase Was Due Solely To His And His Business Partner’s Efforts.....	26
D. The Trial Court Erred In Characterizing Post-Separation Property As Community Property.	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
E. Washington Statutes Prohibit Award Of Post-Separation Property And Acquisitions.....	33
F. The Property Division Must Be Vacated.	35
G. The Trial Court Improperly Divided Property In The Guise Of The High Maintenance.	37
V. CONCLUSION	43

APPENDIX

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Appendix: Findings and Conclusions About A Marriage, ¶¶ 8, 9, 10, and 13, CP 13-14	A-1 to A-2
Amended Final Divorce Order, ¶¶ 7, 8, 9, 13, and 20, CP 40-42	A-3 to A-5
Trial Court’s Revised Property Distribution After Consideration on August 31, 2018, (CP 75-76) (Portrait View)	A-6 to A-7
Trial Court’s Revised Property Distribution after Consideration on August 31, 2018, CP 75-76 (Landscape View).....	A-6 to A-7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Washington Cases

<i>Bowers v. Bowers</i> , 192 Wash. 676, 74 P.2d 229 (1937)	39-40
<i>In re Marriage of Bulicek</i> , 59 Wn. App. 630, 800 P.2d 394 (1990).....	38
<i>Brotten v. Langert</i> , 1 Wash. 73, 23 Pac. 688 (1890), <i>overruled</i> , 131 Wn.2d 822 (1997)	34
<i>Bungay v. Bungay</i> , 179 Wash. 219, 36 P.2d 1058 (1934)	41, 43
<i>In re Marriage of Chandola</i> , 180 Wn.2d 632, 327 P.3d 644 (2014).....	19
<i>Cleaver v. Cleaver</i> , 10 Wn.App. 14, 516 P.2d 508 (1973).....	22
<i>In re Marriage of Doneen</i> , 197 Wn.App. 941, 391 P.3d 594 (2017), <i>review</i> <i>denied</i> , 188 Wn.2d 1018 (2017)	23-24
<i>In re Marriage of Elam</i> , 97 Wn.2d 811, 650 P.2d (1982).....	29-31
<i>In re Marriage of Glorfield</i> , 27 Wn.App. 358, 361, 617 P.2d 1050 (1980)	21
<i>In re Marriage of Griswold</i> , 112 Wn. App. 333, 48 P.3d 1018 (2002).....	1, 3, 13, 18, 26-28
<i>Holcomb v. Holcomb</i> , 53 Wash. 611, 102 Pc. 653 (1909).....	40
<i>In re Marriage of Irwin</i> , 64 Wn. App. 38, 822 P.2d 797 (1992).....	40, 43

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Marriage of Kaplan</i> , 4 Wn.App.2d 466, 421 P.3d 1046 (2018).....	23, 25
<i>Keene v. Edie</i> , 131 Wn.2d 822, 935 P.2d 588 (1997).....	34
<i>In re Marriage of Konzen</i> , 103 Wn.2d 470, 693 P.2d 97 (1985).....	24, 42
<i>In re Marriage of Landauer</i> , 95 Wn.App. 579, 591, 975 P.2d 577 (1999)	20
<i>In re Marriage of Littlefield</i> , 133 Wn.2d 39, 940 P.2d 1362 (1997).....	19
<i>In re Marriage of Mathews</i> , 70 Wn. App. 116, 853 P.2d 462 (1993).....	39
<i>In re Marriage of Olivares</i> , 69 Wn.App. 324, 848 P.2d 1281 review denied, 122 Wn.2d 1009 (1993).....	18
<i>In re Marriage of Pearson-Maines</i> , 70 Wn. App. 860, 855 P.2d 1210 (1993)	31
<i>Physicians Ins. Exc. v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 339, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	19
<i>In re Marriage of Rink</i> , 18 Wn. App. 549, 571 P.2d 210 (1977).....	38
<i>In re Marriage of Rockwell</i> , 141 Wn.App. 235, 170 P.3d 572 (2007).....	23-24
<i>In re Marriage of Scheffer</i> , 60 Wn. App. 51, 802 P.2d 817 (1990).....	40
<i>In re Marriage of Schwartz</i> , 192 Wn.App. 180, 188-189, 368 P.3d 173 (2016)	21, 28, 36

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Marriage of Short</i> , 125 Wn.2d 865, 873, 890 P.2d 12 (1995).....	26-27
<i>In re Marriage of Skarbek</i> , 100 Wn.App. 444, 997 P.2d 447 (2000).....	18, 28, 36
<i>Stacy v. Stacy</i> , 68 Wn.2d 573, 414 P.2d 791 (1966).....	22-23, 40, 42
<i>In re Marriage of Steadman</i> , 63 Wn. App. 523, 821 P.2d 59 (1991).....	37
<i>Sullivan v. Sullivan</i> , 52 Wash. 160, 100 P. 321 (1909)	24
<i>Urbana v. Urbana</i> , 147 Wn. App. 1, 195 P.3d 959 (2008).....	37
<i>In re Marriage of White</i> , 105 Wn.App. 545, 550, 20 P.3d 481 (2001)	21

Statutes and Court Rules

1972 Marriage Act	22
RCW 26.09.080	18, 20, 24, 42
RCW 26.09.090	37-38
RCW 26.09.090(1)(c)	24, 42
RCW 26.16.140	passim
RCW 26.16.190	33
RCW 26.16.200	12-13, 33

Page(s)

Other Authorities

20 Scott J. Horenstein, WASHINGTON PRACTICE, FAMILY AND COMMUNITY PROPERTY LAW § 32:7 (2nd ed., 2015) 28-29

20 Scott J. Horenstein, WASHINGTON PRACTICE, FAMILY AND COMMUNITY PROPERTY LAW § 34:9.1 (2nd ed., 2015) 39, 41

21 Scott J. Horenstein, WASHINGTON PRACTICE FAMILY AND COMMUNITY PROPERTY LAW § 47:7, fn. 9 (2nd ed., 2015) 30
